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Honorable Rebecca Mitchell, Director
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The executive board of the Alabama Public Library Service may restrict the use of public library funds and has the authority to decertify a library that does not meet the qualifications of a public library.





Dear Ms. Mitchell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Public Library Service.








QUESTIONS





	Can the Alabama Public Library Service decertify the Macon County Tuskegee Public Library?





	Can the Alabama Public Library Service withhold state and federal funds until the library fully meets the requirements for a public library contained in the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 41-8-1 of the Code of Alabama creates the Alabama Public Library Service (“Public Library Service”) and provides that it shall have, as its chief objective, “the development of a cooperative system of pro�viding books and library service for the various municipalities and coun�ties of the state.”  Ala. Code § 41-8-1 (2000).





	Section 41-8-2 of the Code of Alabama created an executive board, consisting of seven members, and provides that it shall be the duty and power of the executive board “to conduct the affairs of the Public Library Service from the Treasury that are allocated to the Public Library Service to administer the funds received and to be responsible for the program and for such other activities as would naturally be administered by such executive board.”  Ala. Code § 41-8-2 (2000).





	Section 41-8-5 of the Code of Alabama sets out the general powers and duties of the Public Library Service and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





	The Alabama Public Library Service shall give advice to all free public, regional, municipal and county libraries and to all communities in the state which may propose to establish public libraries, in the manner provided in this article, as to the best means of establishing and admin�istering such Public Library Service, selecting and cataloging books and other details of library management and may send any of its staff to aid in organizing such libraries or to assist in the improvement of those already established.





Ala. Code § 41-8-5 (2000).  This section specifically gives the Public Library Service the authority to receive and administer all funds, books, or other property under the conditions that it deems necessary to effectu�ate its lawful purpose and by whatever means and methods as circum�stances warrant.





	You informed this Office that the Macon County Library had to close its doors in November 2001 due to some mold problems.  The Public Library Service has been working with the Macon County Tuskegee Public Library to reopen and restore services to the community.  The library received grants to rebuild its collection.  The library, however, to date has no circulating materials.  The Public Library Service requested an audit of the Macon County facility in January 2002 but has not received an audit as of late.  The Public Library Service would like to know whether it has the authority to withhold federal and state funds from the library until the requirements of a fully operational library service, as defined in the Code of Alabama, are met by the library.  The Public Library Service would also like to decertify the Macon County facility until such time as they are fully operational.





	The method of distribution of funds is determined by the Public Library Service as set forth in the Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries, § 520-2-2-.03 (Library Establishment, Pol�icy, and Service Requirements (adopted Mar. 12, 1992)) as approved by the executive board of the Alabama Public Library Service.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Anthony W. Miele, Director, Alabama Public Library Service, dated January 5, 1979, A.G. No. 79-00430.  Once funds have been distributed, the Public Library Service loses all control over them.  Id.  The executive board of the Public Library Service may , however, restrict the use of public library funds according to the Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries.  Id.  The executive board may restrict funds and decertify a particular library if it does not meet the qualifications of a public library under the criteria set forth by the Public Library Service and the Code of Alabama.  Id.








CONCLUSION





	The executive board of the Alabama Public Library Service may restrict the use of public library funds and has the authority to decertify a library that does not meet the qualifications of a public library.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division


BP/CJS/RGA
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